the county board, an annual report on the work of his office, and may, from time to time, suggest changes in this act which he deems necessary.

Sec. 12. This act is effective when approved by a majority of the county board of Anoka county and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 628-H. F. No. 1226

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the Great Lakes diversion cases in the United States supreme court and appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Great Lakes diversion cases. The attorney general is directed to consult with the Minnesota representatives on the Great Lakes Commission and work with the attorneys general of the states of Wisconsin, Ohio, Pennsylvania, Michigan and New York, with respect to the position to be taken by the state of Minnesota as a plaintiff and as a defendant in the following cases presently before the United States Supreme Court: States of Wisconsin, Minnesota, Ohio, Pennsylvania, Michigan and New York v State of Illinois and The Sanitary District of Chicago; and State of Illinois v States of Michigan, Ohio, Pennsylvania, Minnesota, New York and Wisconsin.
- Sec. 2. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys not otherwise appropriated and available therefor the sum of \$82,316.95 to defray the expenses of the state of Minnesota in connection with the Great Lakes Diversion cases, including but not limited to the expenses of expert witnesses, salary of assistant attorney general assigned to the case, expense of Special Master, and court reporting, transcript and other expenses incurred by reason of the litigation.

Approved April 20, 1961.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.